
IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,
PETITION FOR NOMINATION FOR
GENERAL ELECTION,
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES NEW JERSEY
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 7

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,
PETITION FOR NOMINATION FOR
GENERAL ELECTION,
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES NEW JERSEY
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 7

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-3542-21T2

On appeal from final agency action
in the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No. A-3543-21T2

On appeal from final agency action
in the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Jay P. Lefkowitz, P.C. (*pro hac vice*
application forthcoming)
lefkowitz@kirkland.com
Victoria J. Ryan (287712019)
victoria.ryan@kirkland.com
601 Lexington Ave
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 446-4800

GIBBONS P.C.
Anne M. Collart (111702014)
acollart@gibbonslaw.com
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel: (973) 596-4735

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Rainey Center, Cato Institute, and
Governor Christine Todd Whitman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. NEW JERSEY’S PROHIBITION OF FUSION NOMINATIONS VIOLATES ITS CITIZENS’ RIGHTS OF FREE EXPRESSION AND ASSOCIATION PROTECTED BY NEW JERSEY’S CONSTITUTION.....	4
A. Free Expression and Association Are Sacrosanct Under New Jersey Law.....	4
B. New Jersey Courts Have Recognized That Candidate Nominations Implicate Both Voters’ and Political Parties’ Speech and Association Rights, Which the Anti-Fusion Laws Unduly Constrain.	7
C. New Jersey’s Anti-Fusion Laws Violate the New Jersey Constitution, as the New Jersey Supreme Court Foreshadowed in <i>Paterson</i>	10
D. Federal Constitutional Law Further Counsels in Favor of Finding New Jersey’s Anti-Fusion Laws Unconstitutional.	13
II. NEW JERSEY’S ANTI-FUSION LAWS ARE CONTRARY TO NEW JERSEY COURTS’ PRINCIPLED REJECTION OF GOVERNMENT INTRUSION.....	18
A. New Jersey Law Recognizes Certain Cherished Spheres into Which Government Intrusion Is Proscribed.....	19
B. Government Intrusion into the Electoral Process Should Be Similarly Circumscribed, and the Anti-Fusion Laws Cannot Survive.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 15
<i>Catania v. Haberle</i> , 123 N.J. 438 (1990).....	8
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. State</i> , 89 N.J. 131 (1982).....	23, 25
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	14, 15, 16
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm’n v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Council of Alternative Pol. Parties v. State, Div. of Elections</i> , 344 N.J. Super. 225 (App. Div. 2001)	9
<i>Dempsey v. Alston</i> , 405 N.J. Super. 499 (App. Div. 2009)	19
<i>Doe v. G. D.</i> , 146 N.J. Super. 419 (App. Div. 1976).....	20
<i>Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc.</i> , 220 N.J. 71 (2014).....	5, 13
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Dem. Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Fawzy v. Fawzy</i> , 199 N.J. 456 (2009).....	20
<i>Friedland v. State</i> , 149 N.J. Super. 483 (Law Div. 1977).....	4
<i>Green Party v. Hartz Mountain Indus.</i> , 164 N.J. 127 (2000).....	passim
<i>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</i> , 99 N.J. 552 (1985).....	21
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	20

<i>Hennessey v. Coastal Eagle Point Oil Co.</i> , 129 N.J. 81 (1992)	23
<i>In re Absentee Ballots Cast by Five Residents of Trenton Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 331 N.J. Super 31 (App. Div. 2000)	23
<i>In re City Clerk of Paterson</i> , 88 A. 694 (N.J. 1913).....	11
<i>In re Contest of Nov. 8, 2011 Gen. Election of Off. of N.J. Gen. Assembly, Fourth Legis. Dist.</i> , 427 N.J. Super. 410 (Law Div. 2012).....	12
<i>In re D.C.</i> , 203 N.J. 545 (2010)	19, 24
<i>In re Grady</i> , 85 N.J. 235 (1981).....	21
<i>In re Martin</i> , 90 N.J. 295 (1982).....	21
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10 (1976).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	21
<i>Lesniak v. Budzash</i> , 133 N.J. 1 (1993).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’ns</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	2
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	14
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt</i> , 177 N.J. 84 (2003)	20
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Huber</i> , 213 N.J. 338 (2013).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14
<i>New Jersey Div. of Youth & Fam. Servs. v. A.W.</i> , 103 N.J. 591 (1986).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 165 N.J. 609 (2000).....	22

<i>Save Camden Pub. Sch. v. Camden City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 454 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2018)	22
<i>Senna v. Florimont</i> , 196 N.J. 469 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 240 N.J. 308 (2020)	20, 25
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 184 N.J. 17 (2005).....	21, 25
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 83 N.J. 402 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 75 N.J. 200 (1977).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 84 N.J. 535 (1980).....	5, 13
<i>Stubaus v. Whitman</i> , 339 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 2001)	22
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Wash. St. Grange v. Wash. St. Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	2
<i>Worden v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 61 N.J. 325 (1972).....	23

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 6	5
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	14

Statutes

2A Ordinance Law Annotations Elections, *Municipal Voting Regulations*,
Generally § 122

N.J.S.A. 19:13-4.....1

N.J.S.A. 19:13-8.....1

N.J.S.A. 19:14-2.....1

N.J.S.A. 19:14-9.....1

N.J.S.A. 19:23-15.....1

Other Authorities

Andy Craig, *The First Amendment and Fusion Voting*, Cato Institute (Sept. 26,
2022, 1:42 PM), <https://www.cato.org/blog/first-amendment-fusion-voting>.18

Br. of Appellants, *In re Tom Malinowski, Petition for Nomination For Gen.
Election, Nov. 8, 2022, for U.S. House of Representatives N.J. Congressional
Dist. 7*18
